TENDENCIES AMONG WORKERS OF COCA-COLA PLC. THE STUDY ADOPTED 

A SIMPLE SURVEY DESIGN TO COLLECT DATA FROM COCA-COLA PLC IN 

LAGOS PLANT, LAGOS STATE, NIGERIA. THE STUDY POPULATION CONSISTS 

OF COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY- LAGOS PLANT EMPLOYEES, WHICH 

WERE ONE THOUSAND AND TWENTY-FOUR (1024), AND A SAMPLE SIZE OF 

20% WAS USED FOR THE STUDY TOTALLING 210 PARTICIPANTS. A 

CONVENIENT SAMPLING METHOD WAS USED TO PICK THE RESPONDENTS. 

DATA COLLECTED WERE ANALYZED USING THE SIMPLE PERCENTAGE 

FREQUENCY COUNTS FOR THE DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES, WHILE

[...]

of the Coca-Cola Bottling Company. 

METHODOLOGY 

This study adopted a simple survey design to collect data at Coca-Cola Plc. Lagos Plant, Lagos State, 

Nigeria. The study population consists of Coca-Cola Bottling Company- Lagos Plant employees, 

which were thousand and twenty-four (1024) in the study. A sample size of 20% was used for the 

study totalling 210. Convenient sampling was used to pick the respondents. The main instrument used 

for the study was a structured questionnaire. The questionnaire consisted of three sections.